Public Document Pack

QSwaIe

BOROUGH COUNCIL

AGENDA
PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING

Date: Thursday, 15 August 2019
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Cameron Beart, Monique Bonney, Roger Clark, Simon Clark, Tim Gibson
(Chairman), James Hall, Nicholas Hampshire, James Hunt, Carole Jackson, Elliott Jayes,
Peter Marchington, Benjamin Martin (Vice-Chairman), David Simmons, Paul Stephen,
Eddie Thomas, Tim Valentine and Tony Winckless.

Quorum =6

RECORDING NOTICE
Please note: this meeting may be recorded.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being
audio recorded. The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are
confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data
retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being
recorded and to the possible use of those sound records for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building
and procedures.

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route
is blocked.



The Chairman will inform the meeting that:

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at
the far side of the Car Park. Nobody must leave the assembly point until
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation.
Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation.

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may
be made in the event of an emergency.

Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes
Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 July 2019 (Minute Nos.
139 - 145) and the Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting held on 23 July
2019 (Minute Nos. 146 - 150) as a correct record.

Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner. They
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(@) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act
2011. The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be
declared. After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and
not take part in the discussion or vote. This applies even if there is
provision for public speaking.

(b)  Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct
adopted by the Council in May 2012. The nature as well as the existence
of any such interest must be declared. After declaring a DNPI interest,
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer,
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased 
[...]
 2019 ITEM 2.1
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 15 AUGUST 2019 PART 2
Report of the Head of Planning

PART 2

Applications for which PERMISSION is recommended

2.1 REFERENCE NO - 19/502608/FULL

APPLICATION PROPOSAL
Proposed first floor rear terrace.

ADDRESS 45 Lynmouth Drive Minster-on-sea Sheerness Kent ME12 2HT

RECOMMENDATION Approve

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION
The development will not cause unacceptable impacts to visual or residential amenities.

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE
Parish Council objection

WARD Minster Cliffs PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL | APPLICANT Mrs C Randall
Minster-On-Sea AGENT Oakwell Design Ltd.

DECISION DUE DATE PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE

19/08/19 18/06/19

Planning History

18/501862/FULL

Erection of a rear single storey extension and rear first floor extension. (Resubmission of
17/505728/FULL).

Approved Decision Date: 27.06.2018

17/505728/FULL

Erection of a rear single storey extension and rear first floor extension. (Resubmission of
17/503602/FULL)

Approved Decision Date: 10.01.2018

17/503602/FULL
Rear single storey extension and rear first floor extension
Withdrawn Decision Date: 12.10.2017

SW/86/1390

Proposed first floor extension
Approved Decision Date: 17.02.1987

Page 9




Report to Planning Committee — 15 August 2019 ITEM 2.1

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

3.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

DESCRIPTION OF SITE

45 Lynmouth Drive is a two storey detached dwelling located within the built up area
boundary of Minster-on-Sea.

The dwelling is set within quite large grounds, with hardstanding to the front of the
property and private amenity space to the rear. The surrounding street scene is
primarily residential in nature, although the dwellings are of varying scales and designs.
The property was originally a private dwelling but has recently been converted to a
House in Multiple Occupation (HMO).

The extensions approved at Planning Committee on 21th June 2018 under application
18/501862/FULL have been carried out at the site and are now complete.

PROPO
[...]
.2

2.2 REFERENCE NO - 19/501015/FULL

APPLICATION PROPOSAL

Change of use from vehicle repair workshop to a soft play centre for children aged up to 12
years (Class D2), including the erection of a car park boundary fence.

ADDRESS Unit 5 Cullet Drive Queenborough Kent ME11 5JS

RECOMMENDATION Grant subject to conditions

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

The proposal would be acceptable in principle for a temporary period of time. It would not cause
harm to visual or residential amenity, and provides an acceptable parking provision.

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE
Town Council objection

WARD Queenborough And PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL APPLICANT Mr Andrew
Halfway Queenborough Hayward
AGENT
DECISION DUE DATE PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE
06/05/19 08/04/19

Planning History

SW/79/0652
Change of use to rectification of marine damage on imported new vehicles
Approved Decision Date: 10.08.1979

1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

1.1 Unit 5 Cullet Drive is an industrial unit which forms part of a block of five industrial units
on the eastern side of Cullet Drive in Queenborough, which is a solely industrial area.
The block of industrial units is set roughly 28m from Cullet Drive, and all have
hardstanding to the front of the units. Unit 5 is located at the southern end of the block,
and has a footprint of 35m x 15m. Internally, the unit is mainly undivided, with only a
vehicle repair bay, washroom, and expansive central area. The unit has a standard
industrial appearance, being clad with grey metal sheeting and has two roller shutter
doors in the front elevation, whilst one shutter is located in the rear elevation.

1.2 The unit is currently vacant, but was most recently used for vehicle repairs.
2. PROPOSAL

2.1 This application seeks planning permission for the change of use of a vacant industrial
unit to a play centre for children (Use Class D2).

2.2 No external alterations to the unit are proposed. Internally, the unit would comprise of a
reception desk, office, kitchen/café, main s
[...]
ad on: 20872018 at 15:42 PM by Angalah

ITEM 2.2

20m

I ot ASTUN
o/ TECHNOLOGY
@ Astun TechnologyLtd

14
Page 23




This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee — 15 August 2019 ITEM 2.3

2.3 REFERENCE NO - 19/502722/FULL

APPLICATION PROPOSAL
Erection of a two storey side extension with glazed 'link' and new basement cinema room.

ADDRESS Broadoak Farm Broadoak Road Milstead Sittingbourne Kent ME9 ORS

RECOMMENDATION Approve

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE
Parish Council objection

WARD West Downs PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL | APPLICANT Mr Matt Brown
Milstead AGENT Nicholas Hobbs
Associates
DECISION DUE DATE PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE
05/08/19 10/07/19

Planning History

18/500547/FULL

Change of use of the adjacent paddock to create new driveway with access, 2-storey
extension with glazed link and Juliette balcony to first floor, internal/external alterations
including two rooflights and attic conversion, new basement cinema room under extension
Withdrawn Decision Date: 21.06.2018

18/500548/LBC

Listed Building Consent for change of use of the adjacent paddock to create new driveway
with access, 2-storey extension with glazed link and Juliette balcony to first floor,
internal/external alterations including two rooflights and attic conversion, new basement
cinema room under extension

Withdrawn Decision Date: 21.06.2018

18/505773/FULL
Proposed replacement driveway to farmhouse through adjoining paddock, including change
of use of land to residential use.

Refused Decision Date: 14.01.2019

Appeal Allowed Decision Date: 22.05.2019

SW/97/0271

Listed building consent for lobby extension to kitchen and internal alterations
Approved Decision Date: 13.06.1997

SW/97/0270

Garage workshop/store, lobby extension to kitchen and internal ALTERATIONS
Approved Decision Date: 13.06.1997

1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

1.1 Broadoak Farm is a traditionally designed detached property located on a sizeable plot
within the designated countryside. The house itself is set
[...]
ay be subject to such reasonable change as is
necessary to ensure accuracy and enforceability.

18
Page 29



Report to Planning Committee — 15 August 2019 ITEM 2.3

R 50
y o 00
/':, L)
~
e, '\'\} .
P iy \.
{\r)' - — W
PLa
2T
5 n
i
&s o f
- i
-
v
i
| 1905027 22/ALL - Broadoak Farm, Broadoak Road, Milstead, Sittingbourne MED ORS [ ASTUN
\ Scale: 1:2500 dlB TECHNOLOGY
Printed on: SE/2010 at 14:44 PM by Angelai Etatun Technology Lid

19
Page 30



Report to Planning Committee - 15 August 2019 ITEM 2.4

2.4 REFERENCE NO - 16/503950/FULL

APPLICATION PROPOSAL

Variation of Condition 2 of SW/13/0706 to allow a total of four residential mobile homes and
four touring caravans.

ADDRESS Orchard View, Otterham Quay Lane, Upchurch, ME8 8QR.

RECOMMENDATION Grant, subject to securing a SAMMS contribution of £245.56.

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

The application would allow for family expansion on an existing authorised site, without giving
rise to any serious amenity considerations.

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE
Parish Council objection.

WARD Hartlip, Newington PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL APPLICANT Mrs Dennard
& Upchurch Upchurch AGENT BFSGC
DECISION DUE DATE PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE

15/07/16 15/07/16

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY (including appeals and relevant history on adjoining
sites):

App No Proposal Decision | Date
SW/13/0706 Variation of condition (i) of planning permission | Granted. 2013
SW/96/0329 to allow any gypsy family to live at

the site.

Removal of the personal permission and opening up use of the site to any gypsy or traveller
would not have caused any additional harm over and above use of the site by particular named
individuals.

SW/09/0881 Erection of dwelling house, together with use Refused, 2009
of part of site as a gypsy caravan site. and
dismissed
at appeal.

Permission refused for a dwelling on the grounds that the site lies outside of the built up area
boundary, where permanent residential development is generally unacceptable, and loss of the
w
[...]
arge
them. You can apply online at, or download forms from, www.planningportal.co.uk (search
for 'discharge of conditions').

NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant
Public Access pages on the council’s website.
The conditions set out in the report may be subject to such reasonable change as is
necessary to ensure accuracy and enforceability.

30
Page 41


http://www.planningportal.co.uk/

Report to Planning Committee - 15 August 2019

e e —
o T— (| J
e I = -
~ W he | i
s
[rp— - Trony, L~
TRl T
- — a r]
WY o=l 1L
L = .
e
l." ] Tumncgaiy
.--\-_'

£ ]
5 ~d&n T,
= ~ A P
R e ]
P e e
f < _F = ..r A
i S
f‘: iy Sy g
i i by 4
L o
n L o
& e
Ty -t ] (}\.r {o.f
g Py’ oy
. et C ey .-"}, s
g e L5 Y
Vil ) o7
%/ o o
o Faad ey
S & ™
o LT R o
Ly o Lo
('\.,}'-I' : LETF T 22 Nowlia Cmbmgms
i e A D
2 el T S/ b Tas]
£ _I Ea A
h.&
L o
. S e
/O] ’ b\z{\-f i
., v
L —| < ;?’N‘I '\f r
LA
A P
b o
iy o oy
o= o £
g é\'\\}ﬁ
i & ey =
. - e
7 Sl Iy ‘I," L [ LT
N L 3
g LA
e bl o —
s .‘,\' o Iy g e,
4 r, T
o i . -
o " oy
T - -,
e v ' s 5
5 - g,
# Ve (o
o < Ervsagy st Lem e, L
£ ., %
{J--_' . i !
gt o 7
& Lt ]
oy ¢ vd
b .
3 7 4
i .y
F i |'
F o P 3
- ~I o
Chamicor ¥ A
i f ~

o 16/503950/AULL - Orchard View, Otterham Cuay Lane, Upchurch MES BOR
Scale: 1:2500
Printed on: 582019 at 15:14 PM by Angalah

ITEM 2.4

S0m
00t

g
' ASTUN
Ill TECHNOLOGY
& hetun Technology Ltd

31
Page 42



Report to Planning Committee - 15 August 2019 ITEM 3.1
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 15 AUGUST 2019 PART 3
Report of the Head of Planning

PART 3

Applications for which REFUSAL is recommended

3.1 REFERENCE NO -19/500764/0UT

APPLICATION PROPOSAL

Outline application (all matters reserved except access) for the demolition of former farm
building/garage and erection of 10no. two, three and four bedroom dwellings with garages,
associated landscaping and parking, together with new access and part widening of Breach
Lane.

ADDRESS Land Adjoining Westfield House Breach Lane Lower Hals
[...]
ary school, pre-school, recreation ground including play equipment,
church, community hall, retail convenience store, public house, sports club (including
cricket and yacht), bed and breakfast accommodations, building trade services.

There is a public right of way (footpath, ZR43) situated to the north of the site.
PROPOSAL

This is an outline planning application for the demolition of a former farm
building/garage and erection of 10no. two, three and four bedroom dwellings with
garages, associated landscaping and parking, together with new access and part
widening of Breach Lane. All matters other than access are reserved for future
consideration.

The proposed development would have a density of 19 dwellings per hectare across
the two sites combined.

Indicative plans have been submitted which show that six dwellings could be
accommodated on the southern parcel (site A) and four dwellings on the northern

33
Page 44




Report to Planning Committee - 15 August 2019 ITEM 3.1

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

parcel (site B). The dwellings would be a mix of detached and semi-detached properties
with some dwelling having detached garages. The proposed mix would 2 x 2 bed semi-
detached dwellings, 4 x 3 bed semi-detached dwellings and 4 x 4 bed detached
dwellings. An indicative plan showing street scene views outlines that the dwellings
would be two storey in form with a mix of building heights and form. Sites A & B would
have independent vehicular accesses from Breach Lane.

The submitted plans and information show the widening of Breach Lane along the
eastern sections of sites A & B, which would be widened by up to 2m resulting in a
maximum width of 7.5m. The section of highway to the east of Westfield House would
not be widened. The proposals includes the provision of a pedestrian footway and
tactile pedestrian crossover points on both sites A & B which would connect to the
existing footpath on the opposite side of Breach Lane which would be altered by a
dropped kerb and tactil
[...]
he Committee and promote the application.

NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant
Public Access pages on the council’s website.

49
Page 60



Report to Planning Committee - 15 August 2019

ITEM 3.1

S i iy = @m |
i v 7 H’FI_I
'ﬁ‘wr {.-' : LEy ' i
7% W AR
.-"-1-'_; _r-_-*-l‘.""'*n,ql M
AR oy Py s gy
) ;’ Ky S
o S b o N
{*"-rr i) -
- o gk J
G 2 7 [
" i (77 SR
Foodg : 2f
4
‘.."
e
{;"’ rnr:H.} s ~
. o
ok L [
."_‘_:F ey . L
gy | -} e = prwen ,-_'l u_
L)
[
[0
|II _rli |
=
M
-
| 1:_|— |
| 1
¥ A7
L
d n j
< '\\-“:'x'
19/500764/OUT - Land adjoining Westfiald House, Braach Lane, Lower Halstow MED 7A4 "% ASTUN
Scale: 1:2500 al TECHNOLOGY
Frinted on: SE2019 at 16:44 PM by Angelad B Astun TE!'M@'LM

50
Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee - 15 August 2019 ITEM 3.2

3.2 REFERENCE NO - 19/502924/FULL

APPLICATION PROPOSAL

To allow pavement to be dropped to allow one car to park on drive. (Resubmission of
18/502670/FULL).

ADDRESS 26 Forbes Road Faversham Kent ME13 8QG

RECOMMENDATION - Refuse

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE
Request by Councillor Ben J Martin

WARD Watling PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL APPLICANT Mrs Teresa
Faversham Town Pitham

DECISION DUE DATE PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE

13/08/19 18/07/19

Planning History for 26 Forbes Road (current application site)

18/502670/FULL
To allow pavement to be dropped to allow one car to park on drive.
Refused Decision Date: 26.07.2018

Appeal dismissed Decision Date: 13.12.2018

Planning History for nearby property at 28 Forbes Road

SW/13/1149

Lawful Development Certificate for creation of a vehicular access. (Existing)
Refused Decision Date: 25.11.2013

SW/08/0284

Dropped kerb.

Refused Decision Date: 06.05.2008

Appeal dismissed Decision Date: 19.01.2009

1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

1.1 Forbes Road is part of the main A251 road which forms one of the main road entrances
to Faversham and is a very busy road. No.26 Forbes Road is two storey semi
[...]
a heritage asset. However, it would result in
unacceptable harm to the SPA, which would be in conflict with the development
plan policies in this regard. The benefits of the development proposed would
not outweigh the harm to the SPA, and therefore for the reasons set out above,
the appeal is dismissed.

Paul Wookey

INSPECTOR

101
Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Report of the Head of Planning Services
	INDEX
	2.1 45 Lynmouth Drive
	2.2 Unit 5 Cullet Drive
	2.3 Broadoak Farm
	2.4 Orchard View
	3.1 Land Adjoining Westfield House
	3.2 26 Forbes Road
	3.2 26 Forbes Road Appendix 1
	3.3 Bramble Hall Farm
	Part 5 Index FINAL
	5.1 crown quay lane
	5.2 newington working mens club
	5.3 greenacres farm
	5.4 Black Cottages Mutton Lane




Minutes of the meeting


- 205 -

PLANNING COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 15 August 2019 from 7.00pm - 9.10 
pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Cameron Beart, Monique Bonney, Roger Clark, 
Simon Clark, Simon Fowle (substitute for Councillor James Hunt), Tim Gibson 
(Chairman), James Hall, Carole Jackson, Elliott Jayes, Peter Marchington, 
Benjamin Martin (Vice-Chairman), David Simmons, Paul Stephen, Eddie Thomas, 
Tim Valentine and Tony Winckless.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Simon Algar, Matt Bembridge, Russell Fitzpatrick, Andrew 
Jeffers, Ross McCardle, Jo Millard, Graham Thomas and Jim Wilson.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors  Alastair Gould, Ben J Martin and 
Ghlin Whelan.

APOLOGIES: Councillors Nicholas Hampshire and James Hunt.

182 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman ensured that those present were aware of the emergency evacuation 
procedure.

183 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 July 2019 (Minute Nos. 139-145) and the 
Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting held on 23 July 2019 (Minute Nos. 146 – 150) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

184 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

185 REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING SERVICES 

PART 2

Applications for which PERMISSION is recommended

2.1  REFERENCE NO - 19/502608/FULL
APPLICATION PROPOSAL
Proposed first floor rear terrace.

ADDRESS 45 Lynmouth Drive Minster-on-sea Sheerness Kent ME12 2HT  

WARD Minster Cliffs PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 
Minster-On-Sea

APPLICANT Mrs C Randall
AGENT Oakwell Design Ltd.



Planning Committee 15 August 2019 

- 206 - 

The Senior Planner gave an update, advising that Minster Parish Council had 
raised objection to the application, drawing attention to planning enforcement 
complaints.  The Senior Planner advised that these issues were addressed at 
paragraphs 8.6, 8.7 and 8.8 on page 5 of the report.

Janette Reay, an objector, spoke against the application.

Cherry Randall, the Applicant, spoke in support of the application.

The Chairman invited Members to ask questions.

The Senior Planner clarified the location of the privacy screen and the property’s 
location to neighbouring properties, and confirmed where the boundary was.  In 
response to a Member’s question on whether the property was currently a house of 
multiple occupation (HMO), the Senior Planner advised that there could be up to 6 
occupants in a property without the requirement for an HMO consent, and an HMO 
application had not been received.

The Chairman moved the officer recommendation to approve the application and 
this was seconded by the Vice-Chairman.

Resolved:  That application 19/502608/FULL be approved subject to 
conditions (1) to (3) in the report.

2.2  REFERENCE NO - 19/501015/FULL
APPLICATION PROPOSAL
Change of use from vehicle repair workshop to a soft play centre for children aged up 
to 12 years (Class D2), including the erection of a car park boundary fence.

ADDRESS Unit 5 Cullet Drive Queenborough Kent ME11 5JS  

WARD Queenborough 
And Halfway

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 
Queenborough

APPLICANT Mr Andrew 
Hayward
AGENT 

This item was withdrawn from the Agenda.

2.3  REFERENCE NO - 19/502722/FULL
APPLICATION PROPOSAL
Erection of a two storey side extension with glazed 'link' and new basement cinema 
room.

ADDRESS Broadoak Farm Broadoak Road Milstead Sittingbourne Kent ME9 0RS 

WARD West Downs PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 
Milstead

APPLICANT Mr Matt Brown
AGENT Nicholas Hobbs 
Associates

Nick Hobbs, the Agent, spoke in support of the application.



Planning Committee 15 August 2019 

- 207 - 

The Chairman moved the officer recommendation to approve the application and 
this was seconded by the Vice-Chairman.

A Member praised the design of the extension, and expressed his disappointment 
that Milstead Parish Council were not present at the meeting to advise why they 
had objected to the application.

Resolved: That application 19/502722/FULL be approved subject to conditions 
(1) to (8) in the report.

2.4  REFERENCE NO - 16/503950/FULL
APPLICATION PROPOSAL
Variation of Condition 2 of SW/13/0706 to allow a total of four residential mobile homes 
and four touring caravans.

ADDRESS Orchard View, Otterham Quay Lane, Upchurch, ME8 8QR.   

WARD Hartlip, 
Newington & Upchurch

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 
Upchurch

APPLICANT Mrs Dennard
AGENT BFSGC

The Senior Planner gave an update and advised that the gypsy status of the 
occupants had been confirmed.

Gary Roswell, Upchurch Parish Council, spoke against the application.

Bernard Woolmer, an objector, spoke against the application.

Joseph Jones, the Agent, spoke in support of the application.

In response to a Member’s question on the statutory distance required between 
caravans, the Senior Planner advised that those regulations referred to caravan site 
licences, not Planning regulations, and the measurements were taken from caravan 
to caravan.   

A Member asked whether the proposed caravans would be rented out, and 
operated as a business?  The Senior Planner advised that the applicants had not 
indicated this would be the case and referred to condition (2).

A Member asked questions on the sanitation of the site and how many WC’s were 
provided.  The Senior Planner advised that static caravans usually had their own 
WC’s, it was not known how many were provided on the site and this was not a 
material planning consideration.

Councillor Tony Winckless moved a motion for a site meeting.  This was seconded 
by Councillor Monique Bonney.

On being put to the vote, the motion was agreed.

Resolved:  That application 16/503950/FULL be deferred to allow the Planning 
Working Group to meet on site



Planning Committee 15 August 2019 

- 208 - 

PART 3

Applications for which REFUSAL is recommended

3.1  REFERENCE NO - 19/500764/OUT
APPLICATION PROPOSAL
Outline application (all matters reserved except access) for the demolition of former 
farm building/garage and erection of 10no. two, three and four bedroom dwellings with 
garages, associated landscaping and parking, together with new access and part 
widening of Breach Lane.

ADDRESS Land Adjoining Westfield House Breach Lane Lower Halstow Kent ME9 
7AA  

WARD Bobbing, Iwade 
And Lower Halstow

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 
Lower Halstow

APPLICANT Mr & Mrs Keith 
Tress
AGENT Penshurst Planning 
Ltd

The Major Projects Officer introduced the report and referred to the tabled update.  
He advised that a further letter of objection had been received raising points already 
raised at 6.1 of the report and additional concerns in respect of dependence on car 
use and the unsuitability of walking or cycling routes in the locality.

Dee Jewiss, a supporter, spoke in support of the application.

James O’Connell, an objector spoke against the application.

Keith Tress, the Applicant, spoke in support of the application.

A Member expressed his disappointment that the Member who called in the 
planning application was not present at the meeting, and questioned the 
requirement for the application to be considered at Planning Committee.  The 
Practice Area Team Leader (Planning) drew attention to the Delegations to the 
Head of Planning Services, point (b) (i) of the Council’s Constitution on page 66.

In the debate that followed, Members raised points including:

 Clarification on the distance from the school and other amenities to the 
application site;

 suitability of route from application site to centre of village and amenities; and
 asked for more details of highway works in Breach Lane.

The Major Projects Officer advised that minor and limited widening works were 
proposed as part of the application.  The Transport and Development Planner, Kent 
County Council (KCC) advised that no works from KCC were planned, and there 
were no highway issues.  



Planning Committee 15 August 2019 

- 209 - 

The Chairman moved the officer recommendation to refuse the application and this 
was seconded by the Vice-Chairman.

A Member of the Planning Committee, who was also a Ward Member, spoke in 
support of the application.  He said that the development would make the lane safer 
for car users and pedestrians, and highlighted the need for more housing in the 
area.  He said he did not agree that the development would not be sustainable as 
most residential areas within the local area required a car.

Another Member supported the officer recommendation to refuse the application, 
and said that approving the application might open doors for future development.

Resolved:  That application 19/500764/0UT be refused for the reason set out 
in the report.

3.2  REFERENCE NO - 19/502924/FULL
APPLICATION PROPOSAL
To allow pavement to be dropped to allow one car to park on drive. (Resubmission of 
18/502670/FULL).

ADDRESS 26 Forbes Road Faversham Kent ME13 8QG   

WARD Watling PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 
Faversham Town

APPLICANT Mrs Teresa 
Pitham

The Area Planning Officer introduced the report and gave an update.  He referred 
to information received from the applicants, from a KCC Highway Inspector who 
advised that he had re-measured the frontage and it had measured 5.9 x 6.9m, less 
than the 6.5m x 7m stated in paragraph1.2 on page 52 of the report and he said he 
was in support of the application.  The Transport and Development Planner (KCC) 
had advised that the Highway Inspector’s view was not the official opinion from 
KCC, which was contained in the report.  The Area Planning Officer also drew 
attention to a video he had received from the applicants showing it was possible to 
turn the car by doing a five point turn.  The Transport and Development Planner 
(KCC) had drawn attention that the car was overlapping the footpath, and turning 
the car was not the issue as highlighted on the previous appeal.

Lucy Pitham, the Applicant’s daughter, spoke in support of the application.

Members were invited to ask questions.

The Area Planning Officer confirmed that the next door property did not have a 
dropped kerb and drew attention to paragraph 1.4 on page 52 of the report.

In response to a Member’s question on rear access to the property, the Area 
Planning officer advised that there were garages at the rear but it was not known 
who owned or used the garages.

The Transport and Development Planner (KCC) confirmed that driving on a kerb 
when it was not dropped was illegal.  He went on to say that the access was 



Planning Committee 15 August 2019 

- 210 - 

dangerous and the ability to turn was immaterial as the Planning Inspector had 
already stated, and he advised that the existing waiting restrictions were in place at 
peak times.  The Transport and Development Planner (KCC) said that a parked car, 
not moving, was a different hazard to a moving car.

In response to a Member’s suggestion to include a condition that a vehicle should 
only reverse onto the frontage, the Area Planning Officer explained that a condition 
needed to be enforceable and it was not practical to continually monitor the site.  
He added that various Appeal Inspectors had said the proposal would be 
dangerous.

A Member said there had been no significant change to the proposal since it was 
originally submitted, or since the Planning Inspector’s decision.  

A Ward Member spoke in support of the proposal.  He said there were several 
dropped kerbs already in the area without any accidents, and he drew attention that 
the road would be even safer with the implementation of the 20mph speed limit 
agreed at the Swale Joint Transportation Board meeting.  He added that it was 
safer with a car parked on a drive, rather than on a road.  

The Chairman moved the officer recommendation to refuse the application and this 
was seconded by the Vice-Chairman.

Members raised other points including:

 crash data for the area stated there had been four accidents, one outside the 
property;

 it was more dangerous to have on-street parking obscuring views;
 there were no grounds to go against the Planning Inspector’s decision;
 it was a very busy junction, not comparable with the A2 which was a straight 

road; and
 comparison given with a similar scheme in another area of Swale that was 

given approval. 

The Practice Area Team Leader (Planning) reminded Members to consider if there 
had been any changes since the Planning Inspector’s decision in December 2018, 
and advised that the statutory consultee from KCC had given their expert advice.

Some Members said that Forbes Road was not part of the A251 as reported, and 
were critical of officers stating incorrect information. 

Resolved:  That application 19/502924/FULL be refused as set out in the 
report.

POST MEETING NOTE:  According to the most recently published official gazetteer 
of the Kent List of Streets from April 2019, Forbes Road is recorded as the A251.  
Link to website:  
https://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0014/10850/Gazetteer-report.pdf

https://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0014/10850/Gazetteer-report.pdf


Planning Committee 15 August 2019 

- 211 - 

3.3  REFERENCE NO - 19/502540/FULL
APPLICATION PROPOSAL
Demolition of 3 no. existing outbuildings. Conversion of outbuilding together with single 
storey extensions to create 1no. dwelling and a detached garage/store.

ADDRESS Bramble Hall Farm Bushey Close Boughton Under Blean Faversham Kent 
ME13 9AE 

WARD Boughton And 
Courtenay

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 
Boughton Under Blean

APPLICANT Mrs M Berry
AGENT Jonathan Gale 
Architects LTD

Michael Bax spoke in support of the application.

Johnathon Gale, the Agent, spoke in support of the application.

Members were invited to ask questions.

In response to a Member stating that the proposal was an improvement on that 
currently on the site, the Conservation and Design Manager advised that the 
proposal still had an adverse impact and the cumulative affect needed to be 
considered. 

In the debate that followed, Members asked questions including:

 clarification of where the eaves height would be on the proposed dwelling 
and whether the Listed Building would still be visible from the road; and

 clarification of where buildings were sited.

The Area Planning Officer confirmed that there was no local objection and the 
Parish Council had given their support as outlined on page 67 of the report.

The Chairman moved the officer recommendation to refuse the application and this 
was seconded by the Vice-Chairman.

A Ward Member spoke in support of the application.  He said that whilst the site 
was isolated in nature, local amenities were within walking distance.  He added that 
the proposal would enhance the site and a precedent would not be set as this 
proposal was for a single dwelling on a site with existing buildings.

Members made further points including:

 would enhance and improve the setting and enhance the character of the 
local area;

 was well designed and a significant improvement on the existing site;
 there was no impact on the Listed Building;
 should support the rural area;
 gave an example of a similar approval that had improved the setting of the 

Listed Building;



Planning Committee 15 August 2019 

- 212 - 

 no objections from local residents, the Parish Council or other consultees; 
and

 whilst outside the built up area, there was housing on the same lane in both 
directions and discretion should be used for this proposal.

On being put to the vote, the motion to refuse the application was lost

Councillor Cameron Beart moved the following motion:  That the application be 
delegated to Officers to approve subject to applying the relevant suitable conditions 
and the carrying out of the appropriate assessment under the Conservation of 
Habitats and Species Regulations 2017.  This was seconded by Councillor David 
Simmons.  On being put to the vote the motion was agreed.

Resolved:  That application 19/502540/FULL be approved subject to applying 
the relevant suitable conditions and the carrying out of the appropriate 
assessment under the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 
2017.  

PART 5

Decisions by County Council and Secretary of State, report for information

 Item 5.1 – Land At Crown Quay Lane, Sittingbourne
ENFORCEMENT APPEAL
APPEAL DISMISSED

 Item 5.2 – Newington Working Men's Club, Newington  
DELEGATED REFUSAL
APPEAL ALLOWED

 Item 5.3 –  Greenacres Farm, Norton Road, Norton
DELEGATED REFUSAL
APPEAL DISMISSED

 Item 5.4 – Black Cottages, Mutton Lane, Ospringe
DELEGATED REFUSAL
APPEAL DISMISSED

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


